

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF COLUMBUS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

OURS GARAGE AND WRECKER SERVICE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KIRK K. VAN TINE
General Counsel
PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation*
DALE C. ANDREWS
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel for Litigation*
PAUL SAMUEL SMITH
Senior Trial Attorney
JUDITH A. RUTLEDGE
*Acting Chief Counsel
Federal Motor Safety
Carrier Administration*
THOMAS T. VINING
*Acting Assistant Chief
Counsel for General Law
Department of
Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
MALCOLM L. STEWART
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MARK B. STERN
DANA MARTIN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
By preserving “the safety regulatory authority of a state with respect to motor vehicles,” 49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)(A) preserves the States’ ability to delegate regulatory authority to municipalities	11
A. The text of Section 14501(c)(2)(A) does not pre- clude municipal safety regulation with respect to motor vehicles	11
B. Other provisions of Title 49 confirm that municipal governments retain the authority to regulate commercial motor carriers with respect to the subject areas specified in Section 14501(c)(2)(A)	16
C. The legislative history of the FAAA Act supports the conclusion that Section 14501(c)(2)(A) pre- serves the authority of local government to regulate motor vehicle safety pursuant to delega- tions of state power	22
D. The Department of Transportation has consistently taken the view that local governments retain authority to regulate the safety of tow truck operations	25
E. The judgment of the court of appeals should be reversed, and the case should be remanded for further proceedings	28
Conclusion	29

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ace Auto Body & Towing, Ltd. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 171 F.3d 765 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 868 (1999)	25
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	2
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	27
<i>Director, OWCP v. Perini N. River Assocs.</i> , 459 U.S. 297 (1983)	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	16
<i>Highland Farms Dairy, Inc. v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937)	16
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	15
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907)	12
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist.</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	16, 27
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	15, 27
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	2
<i>Petrey v. City of Toledo</i> :	
61 F. Supp.2d 674 (N.D. Ohio 1999)	6
246 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2001)	6, 7, 8, 13, 20, 23
<i>R. Mayer of Atlanta, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 158 F.3d 538 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1038 (1999)	6, 8, 23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	12
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	13, 14
<i>Sailors v. Board of Educ.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967)	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tocher v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 219 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1146 (2001)	16
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	8, 11, 12, 15
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
Ohio Const. Art. XVIII, § 3	5
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705	2
§ 4(a), 92 Stat. 1708	2
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569	3
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. 136v(a)	12
Motor Carrier Safety Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-554, Tit. II, 98 Stat. 2832	17
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, Tit. I, § 103, 109 Stat. 899 (49 U.S.C. 13101 <i>et seq.</i>)	4
49 U.S.C. 14501 (Supp. V 1999)	7, 9, 15, 20
49 U.S.C. 14501(c) (Supp. V 1999)	1, 4, 10, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(1) (Supp. V 1999)	1, 6, 7, 11, 14, 16, 22, 23, 25
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2) (Supp. V 1999)	16
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)(A) (Supp. V 1999)	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)(C) (Supp. V 1999)	4
Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-424, §§ 401-404, 96 Stat. 2154-2157	19
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. No. 105-178, Tit. IV, 112 Stat. 107:	
§ 4008(a), 112 Stat. 404	20
§ 4008(d), 112 Stat. 404	20
§ 4008(e), 112 Stat. 404	20
18 U.S.C. 1963(a)(1)	14
49 U.S.C. 101(b)(1)	2, 27
49 U.S.C. 101(b)(3)	2, 27

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 11501(h)	4
49 U.S.C. 5101-5127	22
49 U.S.C. 5112	21
49 U.S.C. 5112(b)	21
49 U.S.C. 5112(b)(1)(H)(i)	21
49 U.S.C. 5125(d)(1)	21
49 U.S.C. 31101 <i>et seq.</i>	19
49 U.S.C. 31102(a) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	19
49 U.S.C. 31104(h) (Supp. V 1999)	19
49 U.S.C. 31111 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	21
49 U.S.C. 31114	21
49 U.S.C. 31132(1) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	20
49 U.S.C. 31132(7)	18
49 U.S.C. 31132(7)-(9)	9, 20, 27
49 U.S.C. 31132(8)	18
49 U.S.C. 31132(9)	18
49 U.S.C. 31136	18
49 U.S.C. 31138 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	21
49 U.S.C. 31139 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	21
49 U.S.C. 31141 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	9, 18, 19, 20, 27
49 U.S.C. 31141(a)	27
49 U.S.C. 31141(b)	20
49 U.S.C. 31141(c)(4) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	18
49 U.S.C. 31141(c)(4)(C) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	21
49 U.S.C. 31141(g) (Supp. V 1999)	18, 27
49 U.S.C. 41713(b)(1)	2
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. (Anderson 2000):	
§ 715.22(B)	5
§ 723.01	5
§ 4921.02(A)(8)	5
§ 4923.02(A)(10)	5
§ 5501.49	5
City of Columbus, Ohio, Ordinances (2001):	
§ 549.02	4
§ 549.065	4
§§ 549.14-549.15	4

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 549.17	4
§ 549.20	5
Toledo Mun. Code § 765.02(c) (1997)	7
49 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 350	26
Sections 350.335-350.345	19
Pt. 355	26
Section 355.21	19
Section 355.21(a)	26
Pt. 389:	
Section 389.31	18
Pt. 397:	
Section 397.69(a)	26
Sections 397.201-397.225	22
Section 397.203(a)	21, 26
Section 397.205(a)	26
Miscellaneous:	
66 Fed. Reg. (2001):	
pp. 29,867-29,876	22
p. 37,260	22
p. 37,264	22
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 422, 104th Cong., 1st Sess.	
(1995)	2
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 677, 103d Cong., 2d Sess.	
(1994)	17, 20, 22, 23, 24, 28
Department of Transportation, <i>Intrastate Trucking</i> <i>Deregulation: An Analysis and Interpretation of</i> <i>Title VI, Federal Aviation Administration Authoriza-</i> <i>tion Act of 1994, P.L. 103-305</i> (Mar. 1995)	25
Department of Transportation, <i>Memorandum re:</i> <i>Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act</i> <i>of 1994</i> (Jan. 1995)	26
